
Southern Indiana (1-10) -vs- IUPUI (4-2)
2/25/2023 at Birmingham, Ala. (SU Softball Stadium)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Carly Metcalf (1-3)
Loss: Newman, Josie (2-2)
HBP: Eads, Kylie
PB: None
 
Start: 7:00   Time: 1:38   Attendance: 113   Weather: Partly Cloudy, 64 degrees
Game notes:
- Newman, J. faced 2 batters in the 3rd.

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 R H E
Southern Indiana 0 0 1 0 1 2 7 2
IUPUI 2 0 2 0 6 10 10 0

Southern Indiana 2

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Bedrick, Mackenzie cf 2 2 2 0 1 0 0
Nalley, Kennedy lf 3 0 2 0 0 1 0
Rager, Jordan ss 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Kihega, Sammie c 2 0 2 2 1 0 0
    Stapleton, Caroline pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Martinez, Rachel 2b 3 0 0 0 0 0 4
Goodin, Allie dh 1 0 1 0 1 0 0
Fair, Lexi 1b 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Long, Hannah 3b 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Tucher, Emma rf 2 0 0 0 0 0 2
Newman, Josie p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Eads, Kylie p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 19 2 7 2 3 1 6

2B: Kihega, Sammie (1); Goodin, Allie (1)
SH: Rager, Jordan (1)
CS: Stapleton, Caroline (1)
E: Rager, Jordan (2)

IUPUI 10

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Morgan Gilbert ss 2 3 2 0 0 0 0
Kennedy Cowan rf 2 2 2 2 0 0 0
Kayla Freiberg c 3 1 1 2 0 1 0
Rachael Gregory 3b 3 1 1 1 0 0 0
Kelli Pfieffer dh 3 0 1 1 0 0 0
    Kasie Keyes pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Jordan Jenkins 1b 3 0 1 1 0 0 0
    Kennedy Warbritton pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Victoria Sivert 2b 3 0 1 0 0 0 0
Maicey Bedrick lf 2 0 0 1 0 1 0
Jaida Speth cf 3 1 1 0 0 0 1
Carly Metcalf p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 24 10 10 8 0 2 1

HR: Kennedy Cowan (1); Kayla Freiberg (1)
SH: Kennedy Cowan (1)
SF: Maicey Bedrick (1)
HBP: Morgan Gilbert (1)

Southern Indiana IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Newman, Josie (L, 2-2) 2.0 5 4 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 11 4 2 –
Eads, Kylie 2.2 5 6 3 0 2 0 0 1 0 14 16 2 4 –
Totals 10 10 7 0 2 0 0 1 0 24 27 6 6

IUPUI IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Carly Metcalf (W, 1-3) 5.0 7 2 2 3 1 0 0 0 0 19 23 6 6 –
Totals 7 2 2 3 1 0 0 0 0 19 23 6 6



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Southern Indiana - Top of 1st USI IUP
Bedrick, M. walked. 0 0
Nalley, K. struck out looking. 0 0
Rager, J. reached on a fielder's choice; Bedrick, M. out at second 2b to ss. 0 0
Kihega, S. walked; Rager, J. advanced to second. 0 0
Martinez, R. reached on a fielder's choice; Kihega, S. advanced to second; Rager, J. out at second 3b to 2b. 0 0

IUPUI - Bottom of 1st USI IUP
Gilbert singled, bunt. 0 0
Cowan out at first c to 2b, SAC, bunt; Gilbert advanced to second. 0 0
Freiberg homered to left field, 2 RBI; Gilbert scored. 0 2
Gregory flied out to lf. 0 2
Pfieffer fouled out to 1b. 0 2

Southern Indiana - Top of 2nd USI IUP
Goodin, A. doubled through the left side. 0 2
Fair, L. grounded out to p. 0 2
Long, H. popped up to 3b. 0 2
Tucher, E. flied out to cf. 0 2

IUPUI - Bottom of 2nd USI IUP
Jenkins lined out to p. 0 2
Sivert singled to right center. 0 2
Bedrick reached on a fielder's choice; Sivert out at second 3b to 2b. 0 2
Jai.Speth flied out to cf. 0 2

Southern Indiana - Top of 3rd USI IUP
Bedrick, M. singled to left field. 0 2
Nalley, K. singled to right field; Bedrick, M. advanced to second. 0 2
Rager, J. grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b; Nalley, K. out on the play; Bedrick, M. advanced to
third. 0 2
Kihega, S. doubled to center field, RBI; Bedrick, M. scored. 1 2
Martinez, R. flied out to rf. 1 2

IUPUI - Bottom of 3rd USI IUP
Gilbert singled, bunt. 1 2
Cowan homered to left field, 2 RBI; Gilbert scored. 1 4
Eads, K. to p for Newman, J.. 1 4
Freiberg struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b. 1 4
Gregory grounded out to 2b. 1 4
Pfieffer grounded out to 2b. 1 4

Southern Indiana - Top of 4th USI IUP
Goodin, A. walked. 1 4
Fair, L. flied out to cf. 1 4
Long, H. fouled out to 3b. 1 4
Tucher, E. flied out to cf. 1 4

IUPUI - Bottom of 4th USI IUP
Jenkins grounded out to 3b. 1 4



Sivert grounded out to 3b. 1 4
Bedrick struck out swinging. 1 4

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 6   Hits: 5   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Southern Indiana - Top of 5th USI IUP
Bedrick, M. singled through the left side. 1 4
Nalley, K. singled up the middle; Bedrick, M. advanced to second. 1 4
Rager, J. grounded out to c, SAC, bunt; Nalley, K. advanced to second; Bedrick, M. advanced to third. 1 4
Kihega, S. singled to left field, RBI; Nalley, K. advanced to third; Bedrick, M. scored. 2 4
Stapleton, C pinch ran for Kihega, S.. 2 4
Stapleton, C out at second c to ss, caught stealing. 2 4
Martinez, R. grounded out to 3b. 2 4

IUPUI - Bottom of 5th USI IUP
Kihega, S. to c for Stapleton, C. 2 4
Jai.Speth singled up the middle. 2 4
Gilbert hit by pitch; Jai.Speth advanced to second. 2 4
Cowan singled to center field; Gilbert advanced to second; Jai.Speth advanced to third. 2 4
Freiberg popped up to ss. 2 4
Gregory singled to left field, RBI; Cowan advanced to second; Gilbert advanced to third; Jai.Speth scored. 2 5
Pfieffer singled through the right side, RBI; Gregory advanced to second; Cowan advanced to third; Gilbert
scored. 2 6
Jenkins singled to left field, RBI; Pfieffer advanced to second; Gregory advanced to third; Cowan scored. 2 7
Keyes pinch ran for Pfieffer. 2 7
Sivert reached on a fielder's choice; Jenkins advanced to second; Keyes advanced to third; Gregory scored
on a throwing error by ss, unearned. 2 8
Bedrick flied out to lf, SF, RBI; Keyes scored, unearned. 2 9
Warbritton pinch ran for Jenkins. 2 9
Jai.Speth reached on a fielding error by ss; Sivert advanced to second; Warbritton scored, unearned. 2 10


